
 
IATF REPORT, FALL 2012 

   

Attachment 11 
 
 
11.  Initial Set of Station Rankings, System Wide and By Region 



DRAFT Preliminary Evaluation of CTA Non-compliant Stations
Stations Weighted Scores
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DRAFT - For Discussion Purposes Only 3/15/2011 12:43 PM

Category Ridership PWD Ridership Senior Ridership Station Gaps Employment Education University Senior Services POI Population Paratransit Senior Housing Connections Weighted 
Group Weight 15.0% 5.0% 5.0% 15.0% 7.0% 0.0% 7.0% 7.0% 4.0% 10.0% 20.0% 5.0% 0.0%  Score
Loop Randolph/Wabash 5 4 5 2 5 5 5 3 5 3.5 3 2 5 3.66
Loop State/Lake 5 5 5 1 5 5 5 3 5 3.5 3 2 5 3.56
Loop Adams/Wabash 5 4 5 1 5 5 5 3 5 2 3 2 5 3.36
Loop Madison/Wabash 5 4 5 2 5 5 5 3 5 2 5 2 2 5 3 36

Destinations OriginsRidership and Gaps

Loop Madison/Wabash 5 4 5 2 5 5 5 3 5 2.5 2 2 5 3.36
Loop Monroe/State 5 4 5 1 5 5 5 3 5 1.5 3 2 5 3.31
Loop LaSalle 3 2 2 2 5 5 5 1 5 3 3 3 5 2.97
Loop Washington/Dearborn 5 3 5 1 5 5 5 3 5 2 1 2 5 2.91
Loop LaSalle/Van Buren 3 2 2 1 5 5 5 1 5 3 3 3 5 2.82
Loop Monroe/Dearborn 4 2 4 1 5 5 5 3 5 1.5 2 2 5 2.81
Loop Quincy/Wells 5 2 3 1 5 5 5 1 5 2.5 1 1 5 2.62Loop Quincy/Wells 5 2 3 1 5 5 5 1 5 2.5 1 1 5 2.62
Loop-Outer Clark/Division 5 5 5 3 4 4 4 3 4 5 5 5 4 4.38
Loop-Outer North/Clybourn 4 4 4 4 3.5 1 1 3 3 4 4 4 2 3.65
Loop-Outer Division/Milwaukee 4 3 3 5 3 4 1 1 4 4 3 4 2 3.36
Loop-Outer Harrison 4 3 3 1 5 5 5 1 5 3.5 4 3 5 3.32
Loop-Outer Chicago/Milwaukee 3 2 3 5 4 4 4 1 2 3.5 2 3 2 3.06
Loop-Outer Clinton-Forest Park 3 2 2 2 4 4 4 1 4 1.5 1 1 4 2.14p
Loop-Outer Grand/Milwaukee 2 1 1 4 4 2 1 1 1 2 1 1 2 1.91
North Wilson 5 5 5 5 3 4 4 5 4 5 5 5 4 4.75
North Lawrence 3 5 4 5 3 4 4 5 4 5 5 5 4 4.40
North Argyle 3 5 4 5 4 2 1 5 4 5 5 5 4 4.26
North Berwyn 3 5 4 4 4 2 1 4 3 5 5 5 4 4.00
North Bryn Mawr 4 5 5 3 3.5 1 1 4 1 5 5 5 3 3.94
N th M 4 5 4 3 2 2 1 4 3 5 5 5 2 3 86North Morse 4 5 4 3 2 2 1 4 3 5 5 5 2 3.86
North Sheridan 4 4 4 2 3 2 1 5 4 5 4 5 4 3.64
North Thorndale 3 4 3 1 2 4 1 5 2 5 5 5 2 3.34
North Jarvis 2 4 2 1 2 1 1 5 3 5 5 5 4 3.18
North Foster 1 1 1 2 3 2 4 1 4 2.5 2 1 3 1.97
North South Boulevard 1 1 1 3 1 1 1 3 1 3.5 2 2 1 1.94
North Main 1 3 3 4 2 1 1 1 1 2 5 1 1 1 1 87North Main 1 3 3 4 2 1 1 1 1 2.5 1 1 1 1.87
North Dempster 1 3 1 2 4 1 1 1 4 1.5 2 1 3 1.83
North Central-Evanston 1 1 2 3 4 1 1 3 1 1 1 1 1 1.70
North Noyes 1 1 1 3 3 1 1 3 3 1 1 1 1 1.66
NW Damen/Milwaukee 5 3 3 3 3 2 1 5 3 4 3 4 2 3.45
NW Belmont-O'Hare 4 3 5 3 2 1 1 1 1 4 3 2 1 2.87
NW Irving Park-O'Hare 4 3 4 5 2 2 1 1 1 3.5 2 2 2 2.87NW Irving Park-O Hare 4 3 4 5 2 2 1 1 1 3.5 2 2 2 2.87
NW California/Milwaukee 3 2 2 3 1 1 1 5 3 5 2 4 2 2.81
NW Addison-O'Hare 2 1 3 5 2 1 1 1 2 4 1 1 1 2.26
NW Montrose-O'Hare 2 1 2 5 3 1 1 1 1 2 2 1 1 2.24
South 63rd-Dan Ryan 3 5 4 4 1 2 1 5 1 1 5 1 1 3.18
South Garfield-Dan Ryan 4 5 4 4 1 2 1 3 2 1 4 2 2 3.08
South 87th 5 5 5 4 1 1 1 1 1 1 4 1 1 3.05
West Austin-Lake 2 4 3 2 1 4 1 4 2 3.5 5 4 3 3.00
West Pulaski-Forest Park 2 4 2 4 1 1 1 1 1 4 4 4 2 2.85
West Racine 2 1 1 2 4 4 1 3 4 3.5 4 4 2 2.77
West Cicero-Forest Park 1 3 1 5 2 2 1 3 1 1.5 4 3 2 2.66
West Western-Forest Park 1 3 1 4 1 4 1 4 1 2.5 4 4 2 2.66
West Ridgeland 1 1 2 4 2 1 1 3 1 1.5 4 3 2 2.46
West Oak Park-Lake 2 2 3 2 3 1 1 1 3 2.5 3 1 3 2.22
West Austin-Forest Park 2 2 1 5 1 2 1 1 1 2 2 2 1 2.15
West Oak Park-Forest Park 2 1 2 5 1 1 1 1 1 1.5 1 1 1 1.85
West Harlem-Forest Park 1 2 1 3 2 1 1 3 2 1.5 1 1 4 1.65

DRAFT - For Discussion Purposes Only 3/15/2011 12:43 PM



DRAFT Preliminary Evaluation of CTA Non-compliant Stations
Stations Weighted Scores

Category Ridership PWD Ridership Senior Ridership Station Gaps Employment Education University Senior Services POI Population Paratransit Senior Housing Connections Weighted 
Group Weight 15.0% 5.0% 5.0% 15.0% 7.0% 0.0% 7.0% 7.0% 4.0% 10.0% 20.0% 5.0% 0.0%  Score
North Wilson 5 5 5 5 3 4 4 5 4 5 5 5 4 4.75
North Lawrence 3 5 4 5 3 4 4 5 4 5 5 5 4 4.40
Loop-Outer Clark/Division 5 5 5 3 4 4 4 3 4 5 5 5 4 4.38
North Argyle 3 5 4 5 4 2 1 5 4 5 5 5 4 4.26
North Berwyn 3 5 4 4 4 2 1 4 3 5 5 5 4 4.00
North Bryn Mawr 4 5 5 3 3.5 1 1 4 1 5 5 5 3 3.94
North Morse 4 5 4 3 2 2 1 4 3 5 5 5 2 3.86
Loop Randolph/Wabash 5 4 5 2 5 5 5 3 5 3.5 3 2 5 3.66
Loop-Outer North/Clybourn 4 4 4 4 3.5 1 1 3 3 4 4 4 2 3.65
North Sheridan 4 4 4 2 3 2 1 5 4 5 4 5 4 3.64
Loop State/Lake 5 5 5 1 5 5 5 3 5 3.5 3 2 5 3.56
NW Damen/Milwaukee 5 3 3 3 3 2 1 5 3 4 3 4 2 3.45
Loop Adams/Wabash 5 4 5 1 5 5 5 3 5 2 3 2 5 3.36
Loop Madison/Wabash 5 4 5 2 5 5 5 3 5 2.5 2 2 5 3.36
Loop-Outer Division/Milwaukee 4 3 3 5 3 4 1 1 4 4 3 4 2 3.36
North Thorndale 3 4 3 1 2 4 1 5 2 5 5 5 2 3.34
Loop-Outer Harrison 4 3 3 1 5 5 5 1 5 3.5 4 3 5 3.32
Loop Monroe/State 5 4 5 1 5 5 5 3 5 1.5 3 2 5 3.31
North Jarvis 2 4 2 1 2 1 1 5 3 5 5 5 4 3.18
South 63rd-Dan Ryan 3 5 4 4 1 2 1 5 1 1 5 1 1 3.18
South Garfield-Dan Ryan 4 5 4 4 1 2 1 3 2 1 4 2 2 3.08
Loop-Outer Chicago/Milwaukee 3 2 3 5 4 4 4 1 2 3.5 2 3 2 3.06
South 87th 5 5 5 4 1 1 1 1 1 1 4 1 1 3.05
West Austin-Lake 2 4 3 2 1 4 1 4 2 3.5 5 4 3 3.00
Loop LaSalle 3 2 2 2 5 5 5 1 5 3 3 3 5 2.97
Loop Washington/Dearborn 5 3 5 1 5 5 5 3 5 2 1 2 5 2.91
NW Belmont-O'Hare 4 3 5 3 2 1 1 1 1 4 3 2 1 2.87
NW Irving Park-O'Hare 4 3 4 5 2 2 1 1 1 3.5 2 2 2 2.87
West Pulaski-Forest Park 2 4 2 4 1 1 1 1 1 4 4 4 2 2.85
Loop LaSalle/Van Buren 3 2 2 1 5 5 5 1 5 3 3 3 5 2.82
Loop Monroe/Dearborn 4 2 4 1 5 5 5 3 5 1.5 2 2 5 2.81
NW California/Milwaukee 3 2 2 3 1 1 1 5 3 5 2 4 2 2.81
West Racine 2 1 1 2 4 4 1 3 4 3.5 4 4 2 2.77
West Cicero-Forest Park 1 3 1 5 2 2 1 3 1 1.5 4 3 2 2.66
West Western-Forest Park 1 3 1 4 1 4 1 4 1 2.5 4 4 2 2.66
Loop Quincy/Wells 5 2 3 1 5 5 5 1 5 2.5 1 1 5 2.62
West Ridgeland 1 1 2 4 2 1 1 3 1 1.5 4 3 2 2.46
NW Addison-O'Hare 2 1 3 5 2 1 1 1 2 4 1 1 1 2.26
NW Montrose-O'Hare 2 1 2 5 3 1 1 1 1 2 2 1 1 2.24
West Oak Park-Lake 2 2 3 2 3 1 1 1 3 2.5 3 1 3 2.22
West Austin-Forest Park 2 2 1 5 1 2 1 1 1 2 2 2 1 2.15
Loop-Outer Clinton-Forest Park 3 2 2 2 4 4 4 1 4 1.5 1 1 4 2.14
North Foster 1 1 1 2 3 2 4 1 4 2.5 2 1 3 1.97
North South Boulevard 1 1 1 3 1 1 1 3 1 3.5 2 2 1 1.94
Loop-Outer Grand/Milwaukee 2 1 1 4 4 2 1 1 1 2 1 1 2 1.91
North Main 1 3 3 4 2 1 1 1 1 2.5 1 1 1 1.87
West Oak Park-Forest Park 2 1 2 5 1 1 1 1 1 1.5 1 1 1 1.85
North Dempster 1 3 1 2 4 1 1 1 4 1.5 2 1 3 1.83
North Central-Evanston 1 1 2 3 4 1 1 3 1 1 1 1 1 1.70
North Noyes 1 1 1 3 3 1 1 3 3 1 1 1 1 1.66
West Harlem-Forest Park 1 2 1 3 2 1 1 3 2 1.5 1 1 4 1.65

Destinations OriginsRidership and Gaps

DRAFT - For Discussion Purposes Only 11/6/2012 7:14 AM
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12.  Updated Set of Station Rankings, System Wide and By Region 



DRAFT Preliminary Evaluation of CTA Non-compliant Stations
Stations Weighted Scores

Category Ridership PWD Ridership Senior Ridership Station Gaps Employment Education University Senior Services POI Population Paratransit Senior Housing Connections Weighted 
Group Weight 15.0% 5.0% 5.0% 15.0% 7.0% 0.0% 7.0% 7.0% 4.0% 10.0% 20.0% 5.0% 0.0%  Score
North Bryn Mawr 4 5 5 4 3.5 1 1 4 1 5 5 5 3 4.09
North Berwyn 3 5 4 4 4 2 1 4 3 5 5 5 4 4.00
Loop-Outer North/Clybourn 5 4 4 5 3.5 1 1 3 3 4 4 5 2 4.00
N th Sh id 4 4 4 3 3 2 1 5 4 5 5 5 4 3 99

Destinations OriginsRidership and Gaps

DRAFT - For Discussion Purposes Only 2/1/2012 7:12 PM

North Sheridan 4 4 4 3 3 2 1 5 4 5 5 5 4 3.99
North Lawrence 3 5 4 2 3 4 4 5 4 5 5 5 4 3.95
North Argyle 3 5 4 3 3.5 2 1 5 4 5 5 5 4 3.93
North Morse 4 5 4 3 2 2 1 4 3 5 5 5 2 3.86
Loop Randolph/Wabash 5 4 5 2 5 5 5 3 5 3.5 3 2 5 3.66
Loop-Outer Division/Milwaukee 4 3 4 5 3 4 1 1 4 4.5 4 4 2 3.66
NW Damen/Milwaukee 5 3 3 3 3 2 1 5 3 4 3 5 2 3 50NW Damen/Milwaukee 5 3 3 3 3 2 1 5 3 4 3 5 2 3.50
Loop State/Lake 5 5 5 1 5 5 4 3 5 3.5 3 2 5 3.49
Loop Madison/Wabash 5 4 5 2 5 5 5 3 5 2.5 2 2 5 3.36
Loop Monroe/State 5 5 5 1 5 5 5 3 5 1.5 3 2 5 3.36
North Thorndale 3 4 3 1 2 4 1 5 2 5 5 5 2 3.34
Loop Adams/Wabash 5 4 5 1 5 5 5 3 5 1.5 3 2 5 3.31
South Garfield-Dan Ryan 4 5 4 5 1 2 1 3 2 1 4 2 2 3.23South Garfield Dan Ryan 4 5 4 5 1 2 1 3 2 1 4 2 2 3.23
Loop-Outer Harrison 4 3 3 1 4 4 5 1 4 3.5 4 3 4 3.21
North Jarvis 2 4 2 1 2 1 1 5 3 5 5 5 4 3.18
NW California/Milwaukee 4 2 2 3 1 1 1 5 3 5 3 4 2 3.16
Loop-Outer Chicago/Milwaukee 3 2 3 5 3.5 4 4 1 2 3.5 2 3 2 3.03
West Austin-Lake 2 4 3 2 1 4 1 4 2 3.5 5 4 3 3.00
Loop Monroe/Dearborn 5 2 4 1 5 5 5 3 5 1.5 2 2 5 2.96p
Loop LaSalle 3 2 2 2 5 5 5 1 4 3 3 3 5 2.93
NW Belmont-O'Hare 4 3 5 3 2 1 1 1 1 4.5 3 2 1 2.92
West Racine 2 1 1 3 4 4 1 3 4 3.5 4 4 2 2.92
Loop Washington/Dearborn 5 3 5 1 5 5 5 3 5 2 1 2 5 2.91
South 87th 4 5 5 4 1 1 1 1 1 1 4 1 1 2.90
West Pulaski-Forest Park 2 5 2 4 1 1 1 1 1 4 4 4 2 2.90
L L S ll /V B 3 2 3 1 5 5 5 1 5 3 3 3 5 2 87Loop LaSalle/Van Buren 3 2 3 1 5 5 5 1 5 3 3 3 5 2.87
West Western-Forest Park 2 3 1 4 1 4 1 4 1 2.5 4 4 2 2.81
NW Irving Park-O'Hare 3 3 5 5 2 2 1 1 1 3.5 2 2 2 2.77
West Cicero-Forest Park 1 4 1 5 2 2 1 3 1 1.5 4 3 2 2.71
West Ridgeland 1 1 2 4 2 1 1 3 1 1.5 5 3 2 2.66
Loop Quincy/Wells 5 2 3 1 5 5 5 1 5 2.5 1 1 5 2.62
NW Addison O'Hare 3 1 3 5 1 5 1 1 1 2 4 1 1 1 2 38NW Addison-O'Hare 3 1 3 5 1.5 1 1 1 2 4 1 1 1 2.38
NW Montrose-O'Hare 2 1 2 5 3 1 1 1 1 2 2 1 1 2.24
West Austin-Forest Park 2 3 1 5 1 2 1 1 1 1.5 2 2 1 2.15
Loop-Outer Clinton-Forest Park 3 2 2 2 4 4 4 1 4 1.5 1 1 4 2.14
West Oak Park-Lake 1 2 3 2 3 1 1 1 3 2.5 3 1 3 2.07
North Foster 1 1 1 2 3 2 4 1 4 2.5 2 1 3 1.97
North South Boulevard 1 1 1 3 1 1 1 3 1 3.5 2 2 1 1.94North South Boulevard 1 1 1 3 1 1 1 3 1 3.5 2 2 1 1.94
Loop-Outer Grand/Milwaukee 2 1 1 4 4 2 1 1 1 2 1 1 2 1.91
West Oak Park-Forest Park 2 1 2 5 1 1 1 1 1 1.5 1 1 1 1.85
North Main 1 3 3 4 1.5 1 1 1 1 2.5 1 1 1 1.84
North Dempster 1 3 1 2 4 1 1 1 4 1.5 2 1 3 1.83
North Noyes 1 1 1 4 3 1 1 3 3 1 1 1 1 1.81
North Central-Evanston 1 1 2 3 4 1 1 3 1 1 1 1 1 1.70
West Harlem-Forest Park 1 2 1 3 2 1 1 3 2 1.5 1 1 4 1.65

DRAFT - For Discussion Purposes Only 2/1/2012 7:12 PM



DRAFT Preliminary Evaluation of CTA Non-compliant Stations
Stations Weighted Scores

Category Ridership PWD Ridership Senior Ridership Station Gaps Employment Education University Senior Services POI Population Paratransit Senior Housing Connections Weighted 
Group Weight 15.0% 5.0% 5.0% 15.0% 7.0% 0.0% 7.0% 7.0% 4.0% 10.0% 20.0% 5.0% 0.0%  Score
Loop Randolph/Wabash 5 4 5 2 5 5 5 3 5 3.5 3 2 5 3.66
Loop State/Lake 5 5 5 1 5 5 4 3 5 3.5 3 2 5 3.49
Loop Madison/Wabash 5 4 5 2 5 5 5 3 5 2.5 2 2 5 3.36
L M /St t 5 5 5 1 5 5 5 3 5 1 5 3 2 5 3 36

Destinations OriginsRidership and Gaps

DRAFT - For Discussion Purposes Only 2/1/2012 7:11 PM

Loop Monroe/State 5 5 5 1 5 5 5 3 5 1.5 3 2 5 3.36
Loop Adams/Wabash 5 4 5 1 5 5 5 3 5 1.5 3 2 5 3.31
Loop Monroe/Dearborn 5 2 4 1 5 5 5 3 5 1.5 2 2 5 2.96
Loop LaSalle 3 2 2 2 5 5 5 1 4 3 3 3 5 2.93
Loop Washington/Dearborn 5 3 5 1 5 5 5 3 5 2 1 2 5 2.91
Loop LaSalle/Van Buren 3 2 3 1 5 5 5 1 5 3 3 3 5 2.87
Loop Quincy/Wells 5 2 3 1 5 5 5 1 5 2 5 1 1 5 2 62Loop Quincy/Wells 5 2 3 1 5 5 5 1 5 2.5 1 1 5 2.62
Loop-Outer North/Clybourn 5 4 4 5 3.5 1 1 3 3 4 4 5 2 4.00
Loop-Outer Division/Milwaukee 4 3 4 5 3 4 1 1 4 4.5 4 4 2 3.66
Loop-Outer Harrison 4 3 3 1 4 4 5 1 4 3.5 4 3 4 3.21
Loop-Outer Chicago/Milwaukee 3 2 3 5 3.5 4 4 1 2 3.5 2 3 2 3.03
Loop-Outer Clinton-Forest Park 3 2 2 2 4 4 4 1 4 1.5 1 1 4 2.14
Loop-Outer Grand/Milwaukee 2 1 1 4 4 2 1 1 1 2 1 1 2 1.91Loop Outer Grand/Milwaukee 2 1 1 4 4 2 1 1 1 2 1 1 2 1.91
North Bryn Mawr 4 5 5 4 3.5 1 1 4 1 5 5 5 3 4.09
North Berwyn 3 5 4 4 4 2 1 4 3 5 5 5 4 4.00
North Sheridan 4 4 4 3 3 2 1 5 4 5 5 5 4 3.99
North Lawrence 3 5 4 2 3 4 4 5 4 5 5 5 4 3.95
North Argyle 3 5 4 3 3.5 2 1 5 4 5 5 5 4 3.93
North Morse 4 5 4 3 2 2 1 4 3 5 5 5 2 3.86
North Thorndale 3 4 3 1 2 4 1 5 2 5 5 5 2 3.34
North Jarvis 2 4 2 1 2 1 1 5 3 5 5 5 4 3.18
North Foster 1 1 1 2 3 2 4 1 4 2.5 2 1 3 1.97
North South Boulevard 1 1 1 3 1 1 1 3 1 3.5 2 2 1 1.94
North Main 1 3 3 4 1.5 1 1 1 1 2.5 1 1 1 1.84
North Dempster 1 3 1 2 4 1 1 1 4 1.5 2 1 3 1.83
N th N 1 1 1 4 3 1 1 3 3 1 1 1 1 1 81North Noyes 1 1 1 4 3 1 1 3 3 1 1 1 1 1.81
North Central-Evanston 1 1 2 3 4 1 1 3 1 1 1 1 1 1.70
NW Damen/Milwaukee 5 3 3 3 3 2 1 5 3 4 3 5 2 3.50
NW California/Milwaukee 4 2 2 3 1 1 1 5 3 5 3 4 2 3.16
NW Belmont-O'Hare 4 3 5 3 2 1 1 1 1 4.5 3 2 1 2.92
NW Irving Park-O'Hare 3 3 5 5 2 2 1 1 1 3.5 2 2 2 2.77
NW Addison O'Hare 3 1 3 5 1 5 1 1 1 2 4 1 1 1 2 38NW Addison-O'Hare 3 1 3 5 1.5 1 1 1 2 4 1 1 1 2.38
NW Montrose-O'Hare 2 1 2 5 3 1 1 1 1 2 2 1 1 2.24
South Garfield-Dan Ryan 4 5 4 5 1 2 1 3 2 1 4 2 2 3.23
South 87th 4 5 5 4 1 1 1 1 1 1 4 1 1 2.90
West Austin-Lake 2 4 3 2 1 4 1 4 2 3.5 5 4 3 3.00
West Racine 2 1 1 3 4 4 1 3 4 3.5 4 4 2 2.92
West Pulaski-Forest Park 2 5 2 4 1 1 1 1 1 4 4 4 2 2.90West Pulaski-Forest Park 2 5 2 4 1 1 1 1 1 4 4 4 2 2.90
West Western-Forest Park 2 3 1 4 1 4 1 4 1 2.5 4 4 2 2.81
West Cicero-Forest Park 1 4 1 5 2 2 1 3 1 1.5 4 3 2 2.71
West Ridgeland 1 1 2 4 2 1 1 3 1 1.5 5 3 2 2.66
West Austin-Forest Park 2 3 1 5 1 2 1 1 1 1.5 2 2 1 2.15
West Oak Park-Lake 1 2 3 2 3 1 1 1 3 2.5 3 1 3 2.07
West Oak Park-Forest Park 2 1 2 5 1 1 1 1 1 1.5 1 1 1 1.85
West Harlem-Forest Park 1 2 1 3 2 1 1 3 2 1.5 1 1 4 1.65

DRAFT - For Discussion Purposes Only 2/1/2012 7:11 PM


